1 // 1	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
MM 0 5 7000 DEED REC 1	<b>∭∭∭∭∭</b> 02394719 <i>≟</i> ⊤
TRANSE TRANSE	WIARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).
XX New \( \( \( \) -5 \( \) \( \)	Conveyance Type  Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Effective Gate Month Day Year
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Prestolite Wire Corporation	10/15/02
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	on Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name U.S. Bank National Associati	on
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 800 Nicollet Mall	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Minneapolis City	Minnesota/USA 55402 State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation Association  XX Other National Banking Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
	document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 2 6TDN11 00000156 75667973 FOR C	DFFICE USE ONLY
40.00 DP 2 475.00 DP	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average ap gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs. Office of Management of the Cover Sheet.	proximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, ment and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB and Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

ADBRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Pag	e 2		Department of Commerce ent and Trademark Office
	Representative Nan	ne and Address	Enter for the first	Receiving Party o	nly.
· Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	dent Name and Add	dress Area Code and	Telephone Number	**************************************	
Name	Jeremiah J. Kea	rney/Glenda M. L	ipp		
Address (line 1)	Fabyanske, Westi	ra & Hart, P.A.			
Address (line 2)	920 Second Avent	ie South, SUite	1100		
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)	Minneapolis, Min	nnesota 55402			
Pages	Enter the total number	. •	ached conveyance	document #	
Trademark /	Application Number		on Number(s)	XX Mark if addition	nal numbers attached
	Trademark Application Num	•	•		
75/667,97	demark Application No. 178/159,799	76/020,089	<b>Keg</b> i 1,948,974	2,460,087	(s) 2,573,054
					2,5/3,034
76/304,69	76/090,992	76/298,962	1,535,004	78547978	
76/304,69	76/088,948	76/298,961	791,331	2,500,689	
Number of F	Properties Enter t	he total number of p	roperties involved.	#	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Am	ount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41	): <b>\$</b> 515.00	
Method o Deposit A	f Payment: account	Enclosed XX	eposit Account		
	ayment by deposit account	or if additional fees can be Deposit Account		#	
		Authorization to	charge additional fees	: Yes	No
Statement a	nd Signature				
attac	e best of my knowledge hed copy is a true copy				
indic	ated herein.	(SOIN)	Du 11 18	2 219	3.02
Name	of Person Signing	- YWY	Signature (	<u> </u>	Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  CONTINUATION FRADEMARKS ONLY  U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Execution Date Month Day Year
Name
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization
Receiving Party  Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3)
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  76/069,876
75/709/735
75/667,974
76/069,877



#### NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS

United States Trademark Office:

Please be advised that pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), by PRESTOLITE WIRE CORPORATION ("Grantor") for the benefit of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Secured Party"), Grantor has granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, and a continuing lien upon, all of the trademarks and trademark applications described below:

#### **TRADEMARKS**

See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

#### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Secured Party's security interest in the described trademark and trademark applications can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

PRESTOLITE WIRE CORPORATION

Ite: 4

lts: Assistant Secretary

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2002.

Notary Public

GAIL B. KEIM NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 15, 2005

21402152v4

### **EXHIBIT A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Design (3 Interlocking Circles)	1,948,974	1/16/1996
Design (3 Interlocking Circles)	1,535,004	4/18/1989
Plo & Design	791,331	6/22/1965
Make the Connection	2,460,087	6/12/2001
Prestolite	78547978	4/1/2002
Prestosil	2,500,689	10/23/2001
Proconnect & Design	2,573,054	5/28/2002

21402152v4

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE
Endurance Plus	Pending 75/667,973	3/25/1999
Endurance Plus (Added Goods)	Pending 76/304,698	8/24/2001
Endurance Plus & Design (Added Goods)	Pending 76/304,697	8/24/2001
Prestolite	Pending 78/159,799	8/30/2002
Prestolite (Added Goods-Appliances)	Pending 76/090,992	7/18/2000
Prestolite (Appliances)	Pending 76/088,948	7/14/2000
Prestolite (Class 9 Goods)	Pending 76/020,089	4/6/2000
Proconnect	Pending 76/069,876	6/14/2000
Proconnect	Pending 76/298,962	8/9/2001
Proconnect & Design (Stylized)	Pending 76/298,961	8/9/2001
Professionals' Choice	Abandoned 75/667,963	3/25/1999
Safe-T-Link	Allowed 75/709,735	5/19/1999
Select Plus	Pending 75/667,974	3/25/1999
Tru Connect	Pending 76/069,877	6/14/2000

21402152v4



#### NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS

United States Trademark Office:

Please be advised that pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), by PRESTOLITE WIRE CORPORATION ("Grantor") for the benefit of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Secured Party"), Grantor has granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, and a continuing lien upon, all of the trademarks and trademark applications described below:

#### **TRADEMARKS**

See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

#### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Secured Party's security interest in the described trademark and trademark applications can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

PRESTOLITE WIRE

By:

Its: Assistant Secretary

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2002.

Notary Public

GAIL B. KEIM NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 15, 2005

21402152v4

### **EXHIBIT A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Design (3 Interlocking Circles)	1,948,974	1/16/1996
Design (3 Interlocking Circles)	1,535,004	4/18/1989
Plo & Design	791,331	6/22/1965
Make the Connection	2,460,087	6/12/2001
Prestolite	78547978	4/1/2002
Prestosil	2,500,689	10/23/2001
Proconnect & Design	2,573,054	5/28/2002

21402152v4

### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE
Endurance Plus	Pending 75/667,973	3/25/1999
Endurance Plus (Added Goods)	Pending 76/304,698	8/24/2001
Endurance Plus & Design (Added Goods)	Pending 76/304,697	8/24/2001
Prestolite	Pending 78/159,799	8/30/2002
Prestolite (Added Goods- Appliances)	Pending 76/090,992	7/18/2000
Prestolite (Appliances)	Pending 76/088,948	7/14/2000
Prestolite (Class 9 Goods)	Pending 76/020,089	4/6/2000
Proconnect	Pending 76/069,876	6/14/2000
Proconnect	Pending 76/298,962	8/9/2001
Proconnect & Design (Stylized)	Pending 76/298,961	8/9/2001
Professionals' Choice	Abandoned 75/667,963	3/25/1999
Safe-T-Link	Allowed 75/709,735	5/19/1999
Select Plus	Pending 75/667,974	3/25/1999
Tru Connect	Pending 76/069,877	6/14/2000

21402152v4

**RECORDED: 11/05/2002**